121412 Page 1 of 4 Rev. 1.04
       MH276   Specifications
      Complementary Output Hall Effect Latch
The MH276 is an integrated Latching Hall effect sensor with output drivers, mainly
designed for electronic commutation of brushless DC fans. This IC includes an on chip voltage
regulator, reverse battery Diode, Hall plate, amplifier, comparator, and a pair of complementary
open-collector outputs (DO, DOB). It provides a one-chip solution for driving two-coil brushless
DC cooling fans. A novel VCC recovery circuit allows the complete two-wire fan control circuit to

       MH276   Specifications
      Complementary Output Hall Effect Latch
Ordering Information
Part No. Temperature Suffix  Package Type
MH276EVK-A E (-20℃ to + 85℃) VK (4-pin TO-92S)
MH276EVK-B E (-20℃ to + 85℃) VK (4-pin TO-92S)
MH276EVK-C E (-20℃ to + 85℃) VK (4-pin TO-92S)
Absolute Maximum Ratings At(Ta=25℃)
Characteristics Values Unit
Supply voltage,(Vcc) 20 V
Reverse Vcc Polarity Voltage,(Vcc) -20 V
Magnetic flux density Unlimited Gauss
Output “on” current,(IOUT)
Continuous 400
mA Hold 500
Peak (Start Up) 700
Operating temperature range, (Ta) -20 to +85 ℃
Storage temperature range, (Ts) -55 to +150 ℃
Maximum Junction Temp,(Tj) 150 ℃
Thermal Resistance
(θJA) 227 ℃/W
(θJC) 49 ℃/W
Package Power Dissipation, (PD) 550 mW
XXXXXXXXX - X
Company Name and Product Category
Temperature Code
Part number
Sorting Code
Package type
Company Name and Product Category
MH:MST Hall Effect/MP:MST Power MOSFET
Part number
181,182,183,184,185,248,249,276,477,381,381F,381R,382…..
If part # is just 3 digits, the forth digit will be omitted.
Temperature range
E: 85 ℃, I: 105 ℃, K: 125 ℃, L: 150 ℃
Package type
UA:TO-92S,VK:TO-92S(4pin),VF:TO-92S(5pin),SO:SOT-23,
SQ:QFN-3,ST:TSOT-23,SN:SOT-553,SF:SOT-89(5pin)
Sorting
α,β,Blank…..
121412 Page 3 of 4 Rev. 1.04
       MH276   Specifications
      Complementary Output Hall Effect Latch
C1：10/25uF
C2、C3：1uF/25V
D1：1N4001
R1：5KΩ
R2、R3：50Ω
Q1：MMBT4401
Electrical Specifications
DC Operating Parameters： Ta=+25℃, VCC=12V
Parameters Test Conditions Min Typ Max Units
Supply Voltage,(Vcc) Operating 3.5  20.0 V
Supply Current,(Icc) B<Brp 7 14 25.0 mA
Output Zener Breakdown,(Vz) Vz  45 55 V
Output Saturation Voltage,(VSat) Iout=400mA,Vce=14V  600.0 950.0 mV
Output Leakage Current,(Ioff) Vout=12V, Vce=12V  <0.1 10.0 μA
Output Rise Time,(TR) Vcc=14V,L1=L2=820Ω,CL=20PF  3.0 10.0 μS
Output Falling Time,(TF) Vcc=14V,L1=L2=820Ω,CL=20PF  0.3 1.5 μS
Switch Time Differential,(Ts) Vcc=14V,L1=L2=820Ω,CL=20PF  3.0 10 μS
Operate Point,(BOP)
“A”  Grade 5  50 Gauss
“B”  Grade 5  70 Gauss
“C”  Grade   100 Gauss
Release Point,(BRP)
“A”  Grade -50  -5 Gauss
“B”  Grade -70  -5 Gauss
“C”  Grade -100   Gauss
Hysteresis,(BHYS) ‘A’’B”C’  Grade  70  Gauss
Typical application circuit
D1
L1 L2